

09-2951-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HIGINIO ALEJANDRO GARCIA,

Petitioner-Appellee,

—against—

CHRISTOPHER SHANAHAN, Field Officer Director for the Office of
Detention and Removal for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
at 201 Varick Street, New York, NY,

Respondent-Appellant,

WAYNE MULLER, Assistant Field Office Director for the Office of
Detention and Removal for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
JANET NAPOLITANO, Secretary of Homeland Security, ERIC H. HOLDER,
U.S. Attorney General and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

MANUEL D. VARGAS, ESQ.
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
3 West 29th Street, # 803
New York, New York 10001
(212) 725-6285

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress did not intend for INA § 236(c), providing for mandatory detention upon release from criminal custody, to apply to immigrants who have already been released and reintegrated into society.	3
<i>A. Congress provided that § 236(c) applies to immigrants upon their release from criminal custody connected to a designated § 236(c) offense and before any reintegration into society.</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>B. The DHS policy of applying INA § 236(c) to immigrants who have already been released from custody connected to their § 236(c) offense subjects to mandatory detention immigrants who often have successfully reentered society and disrupts their families, workplaces, and lives.....</i>	<i>8</i>
i. Mandatory detention for individuals living in the community disrupts families.	8
ii. Mandatory detention for individuals living in the community disrupts workplaces and communities.	10
II. Congress’ expressed intent makes sense because immigrants who have already been released and reintegrated into society may be able to show that they do not present a danger to the community or a risk of flight and that they may merit relief from removal.	13
<i>A. Individuals released and reintegrated into the community are substantially more likely to qualify for bond than the group which Congress intended to subject to mandatory detention, because they are far less likely to present a risk of flight or a danger to the community.</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>B. Individuals released and reintegrated into the community are substantially more likely to qualify for relief from removal than those whom Congress intended to subject to mandatory detention.</i>	<i>17</i>
III. Subjecting immigrants who have already been released and reintegrated into society to mandatory detention undermines Congressional intent to provide relief from removal to immigrants who	

**warrant such relief, since detention often leads to significant
impairments to their ability to seek statutory relief..... 20**

*A. Detained individuals often lose the assistance of counsel or the ability
of counsel to provide effective assistance. 20*

*B. Detained individuals are often transferred to facilities far from their
homes and families, making it difficult to gather and present evidence
relevant to their cases..... 25*

*C. Detained individuals are often transferred to facilities in other
circuits, materially affecting the relief available to them. 28*

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Aguilar v. Lewis</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 539 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	4
<i>Alikhani v. Fasano</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	4
<i>Alsol v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 207 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Alwaday v. Beebe</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Or. 1999)	4
<i>Boonkue v. Ridge</i> , No. 04-566, 2004 WL 1146525 (D. Or. May 7, 2004)	4
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	29
<i>Bromfield v. Clark</i> , No. 06-757, 2007 WL 527511 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2007)	4
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 09-60 (July 15, 2009)	30
<i>Cox v. Monica</i> , No. 1:07-0534, 2007 WL 1804335 (M.D. Pa. June 20, 2007)	4
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	19
<i>Garcia-Maldonado v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Hy v. Gillen</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Mass. 2008)	4, 15, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Orsino</i> , No. 09-7029, 2009 WL 2474709 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 13, 2009)	4
<i>Ortiz v. Napolitano</i> , No. 009-0045, 2009 WL 3353029 (D. Ariz. Oct. 19, 2009)	4, 12
<i>Pastor-Camarena v. Smith</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1415 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	4–5
<i>Park v. Hendricks</i> , No. 09-4909, 2009 WL 3818084 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 2009)	4
<i>Quezada-Bucio v. Ridge</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	4
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Renteria-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.</i> , 322 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d. Cir. 2007).....	30

<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , No. 08-11749, 2008 WL 5484553 (D. Mass. Dec. 1, 2008)	4
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , No. 09-1179 (1st Cir. argued Sept. 16, 2009)	10
<i>Scarlett v. U.S.D.H.S.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Hogan</i> , No. 1:08-0417, 2008 WL 4793739 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2008)	4
<i>Vo v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 363 (5th. Cir 2007)	
<i>Waffi v. Loiselle</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	4

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)	5
<i>Matter of Andrade</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 488 (BIA 1987)	14, 15
<i>Matter of Anselmo</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 25 (BIA 1989)	28
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Matter of Carlos Andres Calcano</i> , File No. A036-015-247 (EOIR June 20, 2007).....	13
<i>Matter of Marxall R. Campos</i> , A041 743 290 (BIA Oct. 8, 2009)	31
<i>Matter of Jorge Cristobal</i> , A040 042 067, 2008 WL 5244725 (BIA Nov. 26, 2008)	17
<i>Matter of Eden</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 209 (BIA 1990).....	6
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)	14
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	18, 19
<i>Matter of Guillermo Ortiz</i> , A036-725-656 (BIA Oct. 28, 2009).....	12
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds, Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006)	29, 30
<i>Matter of Rahman</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 480 (BIA 1992).....	22
<i>Matter of Saysana</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 602 (BIA 2008).....	2, 3, 16

STATUTES AND RULES

INA § 101(a)(43)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	30
--	----

INA § 212(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (repealed 1996)	17, 18
INA § 236(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	3, 13
INA § 236(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	passim
INA § 240A(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	18, 30
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7343, 102 Stat. 4181, 4470 (Nov. 18, 1988).....	5, 6
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(c), 110 Stat. 1214, 1277 (Apr. 24, 1996)	6
City of New York Parks and Recreation R.1-03(a)(3)	31
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009	6–7, 17
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 504, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990).....	6

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.44(B).....	18
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Decl. of Heidi Altman, Esq. (Nov. 24, 2009)	9
Amnesty International, <i>Jailed without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA</i> (2009)	21
Nina Bernstein, <i>Immigration Detention System Lapses Detailed</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 3, 2009, at A25	20, 31–32
Noel Brennan, <i>A View from the Immigration Bench</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 623 (2009)	21
Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>FY 2007 Statistical Yearbook</i> (2008), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy07syb.pdf	21
First Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Hy v. Gillen</i> , No. 08-11699 (D. Mass Oct. 23, 2008)	10

Human Rights Watch, <i>Locked Up Far Away: The Transfer of Immigrants to Remote Detention Centers in the United States</i> (2009), available at http://www.hrw.org/en/node/86789	passim
Peter Markowitz, <i>Barriers to Representation for Detained Immigrants Facing Deportation: Varick Street Detention Facility, A Case Study</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 541 (2009)	21–22
Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, OIG-09-41, <i>Immigration and Customs Enforcement's Tracking and Transfers of Detainees</i> (2009)	24, 26
Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, OIG-10-13, <i>Immigration and Customs Enforcement Policies and Procedures Related to Detainee Transfers</i> (2009).....	23–24, 25, 26, 27, 28
Brief in Support of Respondent’s Eligibility for 212(c) Relief, <i>Matter of Guillermo Ortiz</i> , No. A 36-725-656 (Nov. 14, 2008)	11–12
Decl. of Sassan Parinejad (Dec. 1, 2009)	11
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Parinejad and Calcano v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , No. 07-10432 (D. Mass. May 29, 2007).....	11, 12
Verified Complaint and Habeas Corpus Petition, <i>Park v. Hendricks</i> , No. 09-4909 (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2009).....	11
Stipulation and Order of Dismissal, <i>Reyes v. Shanahan</i> , No. 09-06339 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2009).....	9
Brief for Petitioner-Appellee, <i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , No. 09-1179, <i>Hy v. Gillen</i> , No. 09-1182 (1st Cir. May 11, 2009)	16, 17
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , No. 08-11749 (D. Mass Oct. 15, 2008)	10
Dora Schriro, Department of Homeland Security, <i>Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations</i> (Oct. 2009), available at http://documents.nytimes.com/immigration-detention-overview-and-recommendations#p=1	23, 24, 25, 26,
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse Univ., <i>Huge Increase in Transfers of ICE Detainees</i> (2009), http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/220	26–27

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse Univ.,
*Transfers of ICE Detainees from the Varick Street Service
Processing Center* (2009),
<http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/detention/200803/VRK/tran>.....23, 25, 26
